

## **MAYORAL DECISION**

Decision No. MDE-2024-016

Date: November 18, 2024

Subject: Decision to give written approval of by-laws passed at the November 18, 2024 meeting of Council

Pursuant to the powers extended to the Head of Council under Sections 284.11(4)(a)(i) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, I, Ann Lawlor, Mayor for the Town of Halton Hills, hereby give written approval of the following by-laws passed at the Town of Halton Hills Council meeting held on November 18, 2024:

**BY-LAW NO. 2024-0086** - A By-law to amend By-law No. 93-174 being a By-law that establishes a Board of Management for the Georgetown Business Improvement Area – Board of Management Membership.

**BY-LAW NO. 2024-0087** - A By-law to permit the Municipality to impose fees or charges with respect to services or activities provided, related costs payable, and for the use of its property and to repeal By-law No. 2023-0105.

**BY-LAW NO. 2024-0088** - A By-law to designate the United Church Parsonage, located at 29 Bower Street, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

**BY-LAW NO. 2024-0089** - A By-law to designate the Clark House, located at 35 Bower Street, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

**BY-LAW NO. 2024-0090** - A By-law to designate the Henderson-Mason House, located at 41 Bower Street, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

**BY-LAW NO. 2024-0091** - A By-law to designate the Noble House, located at 10 Noble Street, Norval, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

**BY-LAW NO. 2024-0092** - A By-law to amend By-law No. 2023-0096 for the appointment of Municipal Law Enforcement Officers for the purpose of enforcing the Town's Parking By-laws and other By-laws as designated by the Clerk & Director of Legislative Services.

**BY-LAW NO. 2024-0093** - A By-law to amend By-law No. 2023-0094, being a bylaw to regulate traffic and parking on highways under the jurisdiction of the Town of Halton Hills.

**BY-LAW NO. 2024-0095 -** A By-law to amend By-law No. 2023-0094, being a by-law to regulate traffic and parking on highways under the jurisdiction of the Town of Halton Hills.

**BY-LAW NO. 2024-0094** - A By-law to adopt the proceedings of the Council Meeting held on the 18th day of November, 2024 and to authorize its execution.

Dated this 18<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2024.

Originally Signed By:

Ann Lawlor, Mayor